STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
PO Box 47600 » Olympia, WA 98504-7600 » 360-407-6000
711 for Washington Relay Service ¢ Persons with a speech disability can call 877-833-6341

March 30, 2015

Mr. Kip Summers
City of Olympia

222 Columbia Ave NE
Olympia, WA 98501

Re:  No Further Action at the following Site:

Site Name: Former Unocal Hulco Buik Plant
Site Address: 301 N Columbia, Olympia
Facility/Site No.: 58484616

Cleanup Site 1D No.: 4808

VCP Project No.: SW1146

Dear Mr, Summers:

The Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) received your request for an opinion on
your independent cleanup of the Former Unocal Hulco Bulk Plant facility (Site). This letter
provides our opinion. We are providing this opinion under the authority of the Model Toxics
Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW.

Issue Presented and Opinion

Is further remedial action necessary to clean up contamination at the Site?

NO. Ecology has determined that no further remedial action is necessary to clean
up contamination at the Site,

This opinion is dependent on the confinued performance and effectiveness of the
post-cleanup controls and monitoring specified below.

This opinion is based on an analysis of whether the remedial action meets the substantive require-
ments of MTCA, Chapter 70.105D RCW, and its implementing regulations, Chapter 173-340
WAC (collectively “substantive requirements of MTCA™), The analysis is provided below.
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Description of the Site

This opinion applies only to the Site described below, The Site is defined by the nature and
extent of contamination associated with the following release:

Petroleum hydrocarbons and related constituents into the Soil, Soil Vapor, and Groundwater.

Enclosure A includes a detailed description and diagram of the Site, as currently known to
Ecology.

Please note a parcel of real property can be affected by multiple sites. At this time, we have no
information that the parcel(s) associated with this Site are affected by other sites.

Basis for the Opinion

This opinion is based on the information contained in the following documents:

1.

Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study Report, Former Unocal Bulk Plant 0828
and Hulco Property, dated August 2012 by Anchor QEA, LLC (Anchor).

Upland Investigation Data Repotrt, Percival Landing, dated August 2011 by Anchor.

Letter to Dr. Mark Brearley (Unocal Corporation) from Mr. Chuck Cline (Ecology), RE
No Further Action, dated October 10, 2003.

Final Cleanup Report, Supplemental Remedial Investigation, Former Unocal Bulk Plant
0828 and Hulco Property, 301 North Columbia Street and 206/216 Olympia Avenue
West, Olympia, Washington, dated April 5, 2002 by GeoEngineers.

Results of Groundwater Sampling and Free Product Recovery, July and August 1998,
Former Unocal Bulk Plant 0828 and Adjacent Former Hulco Property, 301/307 North
Columbia Street and 206/216 Olympia Avenue Northwest, Olympla Washington, dated
October 7, 1998 by GeoEngineers.

Report of Environmental Services, Remedial Excavation Monitoring, Former Unocal
Bulk Plant 0828 and Hulco Property, Olympia, Washington, dated December 19, 1995 by
GeoEngincers.

Cleanup Action Plan, Unocal Olympia Bulk Plant and Hulco Property, Olympia,
Washington, dated August 16, 1995 by GeoEngineers.

Risk Assessment, Development of Target Cleanup Levels, and Feasibility Study for
Former Unocal Olympia Bulk Plant/Hulco Property, dated June 1995 by ICF Kaiser
Engineers, Inc.
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9. Report of Environmental Services, Subsurface Contamination Assessment and Ground
Water Monitoring, Hulco Property and Unocal Bulk Plant 0828, Olympia, Washington,
dated May 16, 1995 by GeoEngineers.

Those documents are kept in the Central Files of the Southwest Regional Office of Ecology
(SWRO) for review by appointment only. You can make an appointment by calling the SWRO
resource contact at (360) 407-6365.

This opinion is void if any of the information contained in those documents is materially false or
misleading,

Analysis of the Cleanup

Ecology has concluded that no further remedial action is necessary to clean up contamination
at the Site. That conclusion is based on the following analysis:

1, Characterization of the Site,

Ecology has determined your characterization of the Site is sufficient to establish cleanup
standards and select a cleanup action. The Site is described above and in Enclosure A.

The Site comprises Thurston County Tax Parcel Nos. 78507100200 (former Unocal
property) and 78507100100 (former Hulco property), which are both currently owned by
the City of Olympia (City). In addition, a portion of the Site along the shoreline is owned
by the State of Washington and managed by the Department of Natural Resources. The
Unocal Bulk Plant operated on the Site from about 1910 to 1993. The Hulco property
was a bulk fuel storage facility operated by different companies, including Shell Qil
Company (Shell) and Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO). The Shell/ARCO bulk plant
operated from about 1924 to about 1980. The Site is currently occupied by a portion of
the recently redeveloped Percival Landing Park (park) (see attached Figure 2).

Early characterization activities were conducted at the Site between 1988 and 1995.
Contamination above MTCA cleanup levels was identified in both soil and groundwater.
Contaminants were predominantly gasoline-, diesel-, and oil-range petroleum '
hydrocarbons (TPH-G, TPH-D, and TPH-O, respectively), and benzene. Free product
was also present in some wells. In addition, halogenated volatile organic compounds
(HIVOCs) such as vinyl chloride, tetrachloroethylene (PCE), and trichloroethylene (TCE)
were reportedly present in groundwater on the southern portion of the Site in 1995,

In 1995, a sizable cleanup was conducted on both parcels when the bulk plants ceased
operations. Additional soil was removed in 2001. Please see Section 4 (Cleanup) for
further details on this cleanup action. Following the cleanup, on October 20, 2003,
Ecology issued a No Further Action (NFA) letter for the Site. However, the NFA stated
that contaminated soils remained in the west wall of the excavated portion of the Site
below the boardwalk, and in the northwest section adjacent a retaining wall (see attached
Figure 3). These soils were left in place due to concerns over compromising the



Mr. Kip Summers
March 30, 2015

Page 4

structural integrity of the boardwalk and retaining wall. Reportedly, soil contamination
was also left in place along the common boundary of the former Unocal and Hulco
properties in the center of the Site, and along the southern boundary of the properties.
Five monitoring well locations (MW-12 through MW-15, and B-7) located along the
western boundary of the Site, adjacent to the boardwalk, were used to demonstrate
compliance for groundwater, which was reportedly achieved for all contaminants of
concern {COCs) sometime in 2002.

In September 2010, during shoreline excavation as part of park redevelopment, petroleum
contamination was identified that resulted in a visible sheen on the waterway. This
release occurred when the contractor encountered and removed a timber cribwall that was
buried in the shoreline embankment. The release was reported to Ecology and was
assigned Environmental Report Tracking System (ERTS) #622261. The Ecology Spills
Team responded and contained the release to the waterway.

Following the incident, the City initiated an upland investigation to determine the source
of the petroleum contamination. Between September and December 2010, numerous soil
samples were collected by Anchor at multiple depths from 30 soil borings and nine fest
pits in the upland area (see attached Figure 4). Analytical results identified
conecentrations of TPH-G, TPH-D, TPH-O, benzene, and ethyl benzene in soil above
MTCA Method A cleanup levels (see attached Tables 2a and 2b). The contamination
was primarily located on the properties adjacent to the shoreline. One of the areas
identified included the former Unocal and Hulco properties. Another area of
contamination was identified south of Olympia Avenue. However, based on data
collected to date, this source area appears to be different and separate from the
Unocal/Hulco area, and is being addressed as a separate site (Olympia City Sewer Pump
Station — F/S ID No. 31651436).

As a follow up to this investigation, Anchor advanced an additional seven soil borings
(BH-33 through BH-39) and excavated two test pits (TP-10 and TP-11) on the Site in
June 2011. Soil samples were collected from each location at multiple depths, and
groundwater samples were collected from four of the borings (BH-33, BH-34, BH-37,
and BH-38) from a temporary wellpoint screen interval of about 6 to 11 feet below
ground surface (bgs). Two soil vapor samples were also collected from borings BH-36
and BH-39 (sample locations and analyses are shown in Figure 4 and Table 1,
respectively).

Analytical results indicated the presence of TPH-G in one soil sample, TPH-D/TPH-O in
one groundwater sample, and benzene, xylene, and air-phase hydrocarbons (APHs) in
one or more soil vapor samples above MTCA cleanup levels or screening criteria (see
attached Tables 2a, 2b, 3b, and 4). No structures that could potentially be impacted by
vapor infrusion ate located within 100 feet of the benzene exceedance in soil vapor. This
includes the Harbor House that was constructed as part of park redevelopment.
Regardless, as a precaution, the Harbor House was constructed with a vapor barrier.
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Establishment of cleanup standards.

Ecology has determined the cleanup levels and points of compliance you established for
the Site meet the substantive requirements of MTCA.

A Method B soil cleanup level for TPH for protection of the direct contact pathway was
calculated by Anchor for the Site. A soil sample collected from boring BH-36 was
analyzed for volatile and extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (VPH/EPH) and the results
run through Ecology’s MTCATPHI11.1 Worksheets. The calculation resulted in a direct
contact cleanup level of 2,724 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). The calculation also
indicated that 100% non-aqueous phase liquid in the soil would not cause an exceedance
in groundwater. Additional soil cleanup levels were derived by Anchor for protection of
surface water due to the Site’s proximity to Budd Inlet, However, no comparison of
these levels was made with cleanup levels that would be appropriate for protection of the
direct contact pathway to determine which would be more stringent, Regardless, Method
A cleanup levels would be considered the most stringent, and none of the COCs detected
in soil at the Site, aside from TPH-G (which meets the Method B cleanup level), exceed
Method A cleanup levels.

Also due to the location of the Site adjacent to surface water, groundwater beneath the
Site is not considered suitable as a potable source of drinking water. Therefore,
groundwater to surface water migration would be considered the primary exposure
pathway, and groundwater cleanup levels protective of surface water were established.
Since no surface water criteria exists for TPH, Method A cleanup levels were used for
compatrison.

Soil vapor data was compared against Method B Soil Gas Screening Levels as defined in
Ecology’s draft Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion.

Standard points of compliance were used for the Site, The point of compliance for
protection of groundwater was established in the soils throughout the Site. For soil
cleanup levels based on human exposure via direct contact or other exposure pathways
where contact with the soil is required to complete the pathway, the point of compliance
was established in the soils throughout the Site from the ground surface to 15 feet bgs, In
addition, the point of compliance for the groundwater was established throughout the Site
from the uppermost level of the saturated zone extending vertically to the lowest most
depth that could potentially be affected by the Site. Lastly, the point of compliance for
the soil-to-vapor pathway was established in the ambient air throughout the Site.

Selection of cleanup action.

Ecology has determined the cleanup action you selected for the Site meets the substantive
requirements of MTCA,,

Cleanup activities conducted at the Site to date have included source removal, excavation
and off-Site disposal of pefroleum-contaminated soil, and natural attenuation. The use of
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engineered and institutional controls was selected to address any remaining residual
impacts at the Site.

Cleanup.

Ecology has determined the cleanup you performed meets the cleanup standards estab-
lished for the Site, This determination is dependent on the continued performance and
effectiveness of the post-cleanup controls and monitoring specified below,

~Cleanup actions conducted to date have included the following;

L]

In 1995, a substantial cleanup was conducted at the Site. An estimated 9,438 tons of
petroleum-contaminated soil were excavated and disposed of at the Kitsap County
Sanitary Landfill, About 55% of this soil originated from the Hulco property and
45% from the Unocal property. Also, about 60,000 gallons of treated wastewater was
discharged to nearby catchbasins per Ecology guidance. Confirmation soil samples
collected from the base and sidewalls of the excavation indicated the presence of
residual contamination in some arcas (see attached Figure 3).

In 2001, an additional 890 tons of petroleum-contaminated soil was excavated from
the Site and disposed of at Olympic View Landfill. Also, about 63,000 gallons of
water from dewatering activities was discharged to the sanitary sewer per LOTT
approval. Confirmation soil samples collected from the limits of the excavation
identified residual contamination adjacent to the boardwalk and a retaining wall (see
attached Figure 3).

Between September 2010 and July 2011, during park redevelopment activities, about
11,000 tons of contaminated soil was removed from the shoreline, cove, and
playground areas and disposal off Site at the Weyerhaeuser landfill in Castle Rock,
Washington. A total of 16 confirmation samples (CS-11 through CS-15, and CS-20
through CS-30) were collected throughout the excavated areas and analyzed for the
Site COCs (see attached Figure 4). Only two of the confirmation samples (CS-28
and CS-29) contained concentrations of COCs above MTCA cleanup levels;
however, these areas were overexcavated and resampied (CS-30). Analytical resulfs
are presented in Tables 2a and 2b.

The City had originally proposed to install sheet piling along a portion of the
shoreline following the completion of in-water activities. However, since
contamination was identified, the City altered their plans and installed sheet piling
along the entire shoreline following the excavation of contaminated material (the
sheet pile wall is illustrated on Figure 8). This was done to provide a more
substantial barrier to prevent upland contamination from further migrating to the
waterway. Deep sheet pile walls (60 feet in length) were installed along the entire
length of the Site (except the cove area) to about -43 feet mean lower low water
(MLLW), and short sheet pile walls (15 to 20 feet in length) were installed in the
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cove area to approximately 0 feet MLLW for bank stabilization. Analytical results of
confirmation samples collected from in-water areas indicated that contamination was
successfully removed from areas adjacent to the Site. However, according to Anchor,
soil upland of the sheet pile wall in the vicinity of boring BH-11 may contain-some
residual petroleum contamination. A confirmation sample was not collected from the
land side of the sheet pile wall when BH-11 was excavated. This area is currently
capped by the concrete boardwalk.

In summary, residual contamination remaining at the Site includes a presumed small
volume of petroleum contamination on the land side of the sheet pile wall in the vicinity
of boring BH-11, and a combined TPH-D/TPH-O concentration of 811 micrograms per
liter (ng/L) in a grab groundwater sample collected from boring BH-38, which exceeds
the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 500 pg/l. (see attached Tables 1, 2a, 2b and 3b).
In soil vapor, benzene concentrations of 93 micrograms per cubic meter (pg/m’> Yand 11
Lg/m’ were present in bonngs BH-36 and BH-39, respectively, which exceed the soil gas
screening level of 3.2 ug/m’. In addition, APHS and m,p-xylene wete also present in soil
vapor in BH-36 at concentrations of 6,480 yg/m (C8-C12 Aliphatic range), 2,800 pg/m*
(C8-C10 Aromatic range), and 1,300 pg/m”, wlnch exceed then respective soil gas
screening levels of 1,400 pg/m’, 1,800 pg/m°, and 460 ug/m® (see attached Table 4).

As previously stated, the area of potential residual soil contamination is behind the sheet
pile wall and is capped by the concrete boardwalk, and the soil vapor exceedance is not
within 100 feet of any structure that could be impacted by vapor intrusion. The
groundwater exceedance is less than twice the cleanup level and, based on existing data,
appears to be localized. Due to the presence of the sheet pile wall, there is little to no
movement of shallow groundwater beneath the Site. As such, it is not likely this
localized exceedance would result in a release to surface water prior to natural
attenuation to below cleanup levels occurring. Further, groundwater beneath the Site is
not considered a potable source of drinking watet.

Institutional Controls were implemented at the Site, and an Environmental Covenant was
filed with Thurston County on October 1, 2014, With these controls in place, the Site is
considered to have achieved cleanup standards for all media, and no further action
is warranted, with the exception of the Post-Cleanup Controls and Momtormg
requirements noted below,

Post-Cleanup Controls and Monitoring

Post-cleanup controls and monitoring are remedial actions pelf(nmed after the cleanup to
maintain compliance with cleanup standards. This opinion is dependent on the continued
performance and effectiveness of the following:
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Compliance with institutional controls.

Institutional controls prohibit or limit activities that may interfere with the integrity of
engineered controls or result in exposure to hazardous substances, The following
institutional controls are necessary at the Site:

¢ Restrictions on groundwater use, ‘

e Land use restrictions, such as modifying existing surface without prior approval from
Ecology. _ '

e Future buildings shall provide vapor intrusion protection.

To implemeht those controls, an Environmental Covenant has been recorded on the
following parcels of real property in Thurston County: '

e 78507100100,
e 78507100200,

Ecology approved the recorded Covenant. A copy of the Covenant is included in
Enclosure B.

Operation and maintenance of engineered controls.

Engineered controls prevent or limit movement of, or exposure to, hazardous substances.
The following engineered controls are necessary at the Site: :

¢ Sheet piling along shoreline,
¢ Soil and concrete boardwalk cap.

The City is responsible for ensuring the integrity of these controls over the long
term. As part of future Periodic Reviews (see below), Ecology may inspect these areas
and require the City to conduct any needed maintenance to ensure protection to human
health and the environment.

Periodic Review of Post-Cleanup Conditions

Ecology will conduct periodic reviews of post-cleanup conditions at the Site to ensure that they
remain protective of human health and the environment. If Ecology determines, based on a
periodic review, that further remedial action is necessary at the Site, then Ecology will withdraw
this opinion
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Listing of the Site

Based on this opinion, Ecology will initiate the process of Iemovmg the Site from our lists of
hazardous waste sites, including:

e Hazardous Sites List.
o Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites Tjst.

That process includes public notice and opportunity to comment. Based on the comments
received, Ecology will either remove the Site from the applicable lists or withdraw this opinion.

Limitations of the Opinion

1. Opinion does not settle liability with the state.

Liable persons are strictly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedial action costs and
for all natural resource damages resulting from the release or releases of hazardous
substances at the Site. This opinion does not;

* Resolve or alter a person’s liability to the state,
¢ Protect liable persons from contribution claims by third parties,

To settle liability with the state and obtain protection from contribution claims, a person
must enter into a consent decree with Ecology under RCW 70.105D.040(4).

2, Opinion does not constitute a determination of substantial equivalence,.

To recover remedial action costs from other liable persons under MTCA, one must
demonstrate that the action is the substantial equivalent of an Ecology-conducted or
Ecology-supervised action. This opinion does not determine whether the action you
performed is substantially equivalent, Courts make that determination. See RCW
70.105D.080 and WAC 173-340-545.

3. State is immune from liability.
The state, Ecology, and its officers and employees are immune from all liability, and no

cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing this
opinion. See RCW 70.105D.030(1)(1).

Termination of Agreement

Thank you for cleaning up the Site under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP). This opinion
terminates the VCP Agreement governing this project (#SW1146).
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For more information about the VCP and the cleanup process, please visit our web site: WWW,
ecy. wa,gov/programs/tep/vep/vepmain.htm, If you have any questions about this opinion or the
termination of the Agreement, please contact me at (360) 407-6347 or scott.rose@ecy.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Scott Rose, L.G.

VCP Unit Manager
SWRO Toxics Cleanup Program

SIR: ANF

Enclosures (2): A — Description and Diagrams of the Site
B - Environmental Covenants for Institutional Controls

cc: Mike Riley
Rotin Christopherson
Gerald Tousley, Thurston County Health Department
Carol Johnston, Ecology
Dolores Mitchell, Ecology

By Certified Mail: 7011 3500 0003 5817 9466



Site Description

The former Unocal/Hulk Bulk Plant Site is located at 301 N Columbia Strect in Olympia,
Washington. The Site is bounded to the west by Budd Inlet, to the south by Olympia Avenue
NW, to the cast by N Columbia Street, and to the north by paved parking. The Site comprises
Thurston County Tax Parcel Nos. 78507100200 (former Unocal property) and 78507100100
(foxmer Hulco property), which are both currently owned by the City of Olympia (City). In
addition, a portion of the Site along the shoreline is owned by the State of Washington and
managed by the Depaitment of Natural Resources. The. Unocal Bulk Plant operated on the Site
from about 1910 to 1993. The Hulco property was a bulk fuel storage facility operated by
different companies, including Shell Oil Company (Shell) and Atlantic Richficld Company
(ARCO). The Shel/ARCO bulk plant operated from about 1924 to about 1980, The Site is
currently occupied by a portion of Percival Landing Park (park),

Soils encountered beneath the Site included well-graded fill, with occasional brick and concrete
rubble, to about 6 feet below ground surface (bgs). Below the fill, soils were pootly graded fine
sand with some shells. Depth to groundwater beneath the Site ranges from about 6 to 9 feet bgs
and fluctuates seasonally and with the tides. Groundwater generally flows west towards Budd.
Inlet; however, some short-term reversal of gradient caused by tidal action has been historically
observed in close proximity to Budd Inlet. Under current Site conditions, the sheet pile wall has
caused a fairly flat gradient and lateral groundwater flow is minimal.







Enclosuré A

Description and Diagrams of the Site
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Table 1
Summary of Rl Sample Collectlon and Testing

- Start Depth | End Depth Excavated Post-

Statlon (D |Sample ID Sample Date]  {ft) bgs [ft) bzs Tler 1 Testing ‘Fler Z Testing Sampling®
BH-11-0-5 9/27/2010 0 5 TPH-HCID - Yes

TPH-G, TPH-Dx, VOCs, total

Bhas  |BHILS-0 9/27/2010 5 10 TPH-HCID 'Meta!s‘ o AHe Partially
BH-11-10-15 9/27/2010 10 15 TPH-HCID - T
BH-11-15-20 9/27/2010 15 20 TPR-HCID - No
BH-12-0-5 5/28/2010 Q 5 TPH-HCID —~ Yes

gz IS0 9/28/2010 -5 10 TPH-HCID - Partially
BH-12-10-15 9/28/2010 10 15 - TPH-HCID - No
BH-12-15-20 9/28/2010 15 20 TPH-HCID - No
BH-130-5 9/28/2010 0 5 TPH-HCID TPH-G, TPH-Dx Yes

TPH-G, TPH-Dx, VOCs,

apgy [P0 9/28/2010 5 10 TPH-HCID total LE:’d Partially
BH-13-10-15 9/28/2010 10 15 TRH-HCID - No
8H-13-15-20 9/28/2010 15 20 TPH-HCID - ] No
BH-14-0-5 9/28/2010 Q 5 TPH-HCID -- Yas

piM14 {BH145-30 $/28/2010 5 10 TPH-HCID - Partlally
{BH-14-10-15 9/28/2010 10 15 TPH-HCID - No
BH-14-15-20 9/28/2010 15 20 TPH-HCID - No
BH-15-0-5 9/28/2010 0 5 TPH-HCiD - Yes

angs  |EH:LSE:10 9/28/2010 5 10 TPH-HCID -- Partiatly
BH-15-10-15 9/28/2010 10 15 TPH-HOID . No
8R-15-15-20 9/28/2010 15 20 TPH-HCID - Na
BH-22-0-5 11/8/2010 0 5 TPH-HCID TPH-Dx No
pngz [EH225-10 31/8/2010 5 10 TPH-HCID TPH-Dx Ho
[en-22-10-15 11/8/2010 10 15 TPH-HCID - No
BH-22-15-20 11/8/2010 15 20 TPH-HCID - No
BH-230-5 11/8/2010 [} 5 TPH-HCID - No
sHas  [EH235-10 11/8/2010 B 10 TPH-HCID - No
BH-23-10-15 11/8/2010 i0 15 TPH-HCID - No
BH-23-15-20 11/8/2010 15 20 TPH-HCID -- No
3H-24-0-5 11/9/2010 0 5 TPH-HOID - No
BH-24-5-10 11/9/2010 5 10 TPH-HCID - No
B2 ]BH-24-10-15 11/9/2010 10 15 TPH-HCID TPH-G, T?H-Lx, VOCs, Mo
total lead
BH-24-15-26 11/9/2010 15 20 TPH-HCID - No
BH-25-0-5 11/9/2010 0 5 TPH-HCID - No
angs  |BH-255-10 13/9/2010 5 10 TPH-HCID - No
BH-25-10-15 11/9/2010- i0 15 TPH-HCID ~ Na
8H-25-15-20 11/5/2010 15 20 TPH-HGID B No
BH-26-G-5 11/5/2010 0 B TPH-HCID -- No

Mg |EH:265-10 11/9/2010 5 10 TPH-HCID - Ne
{BH-26-10-15 11/9/2010 10 15 TPH-HCID - No
[BH-26-15-20 11/5/2010 15 20 TPH-RCID - Na
BR-27-0-5 11/9/2040 0 5 TPH-HCID - No

BH.zy  [BH-27510 11/3/2010 5 10 TRH-HCID - Ho
BH-27-10-15 11/9/2010 10 15 TPH-HCID e No
BH-27-15-20 11/9/2010 15 20 TPH-HCID - No
8H-28-0-5 11/9/2010 0 5 TPH-HCID - Yes

BH28 {BH-23-5-10 11/8/2010 3 10 TPH-HCID ™ HG;;ZTLZ:::VOCS' Yes
[BH-28-10-15 11/9/2010 10 15 TPH-HCID - Yes
BH.28.15-20 i1/9/2010 15 20 TPH-HCID -- No
BH-33-GW 6/17/2011 & 11 GW Tests' -- Ho
BH-33-50-0-5 6/17/2011 0 5 TPH-HCID - No

BH-33  |BH-33-50-5-10 6/17/2011 5 10 TPH-HCID - HNo
BH-33-50-10-15 6/17/2011 10 15 TPH-HCID - No
BH-33-50-15-20 6/17/2011 15 20 TPH-HCID - Ko
BH-34-GW &/17/2011 5 10 GV Tests® - No
BH-34-50-0-5 6/17/2011 0 5 TPH-HCID ~ No

BH-34  |BH-34-50-5-10 6/17{2011 5 10 TPH-HCID - Ho
BH-34-50-10-15 6/17/2011 10 15 TPH-HOID - No
BH-34-50-15-20 6/17/2011 15 20 TPH-HCID - No
BH-35-50-6-5 6/17/2011 0 5 TPH-BCID - No

TPH-G, TPH-Dx, VOCs,

BH35  |BH35.50-5-10 6/17/2011 5 10 TPH-HCID total Lead, VPH, EPH Ne
BH-35-50-10-15 §/17/2011 10 15 TPH-HCID - o
BH-35-50-15-20 6/17/2011 15 20 TPH-HCID - o
BH-36-50-0-5 6/16/2011 0 5 TPH-HCID - Ho

TPH-G, TPR-Dx, VOCs,
BH-36-50-5-10 6/16/2011 5 10 TPH-HCID totat Lead, VPH, EPH No

P36 (BH3650-10-15 6/16/2011 10 5 TPH-HCID = Ho
BH-36-50-15-20 6/16/2011 15 20 TPH-HCID - No
BH-36-5V 6/16/2011 4.5 4.5 Alr Tests? - No

Remedial Investigation/Feasibifity Study August 2012
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Table 1
Summary of Rl Sample Collection and Testing

Start Depth. | End Depth Extavated Past-
StatlonID  {Sample (D Sample Date|  (fybgs {itj bgs Tier 1 Testing Tler 2 Testing Sampling®
BY-37-GW 6/16/2011 6 11 GW Tests" - No
BH-37-50-0-5 6/16/2011 Q 5 TPH-HCID - No
8H-37 BH-37-50-5-10 B/16{2011 5 10 TPH-HCID - No
BH-37-50-10-15 6/16/2011 10 15 TPH-HCID -- o
8H-37-50-15-20 6/16/2011 15 20 TPH-HCID - o
BH-38-GW 6/16/2041 6 11 GW Tests' - No
BH-38-50-0-5 6/16/2011 0 5 TPH-HCID - No
BH.38 BH-38-50-5-10 6/16/2011 5 10 TPH-HCID - No
BH-38-50-10-15 6/16/2011 10 15 FPH-HCID - No
BH-38-50-15-20 6/16/2011 15 20 TPH-HCID . - No
B4-39-50-0-5 6/16/2011 0 5 TPH-HCD -- No
BH-39-50-5-10 6/16/2011 5 10 TPH-HCID -~ Ho
BH-39 BH-39-80-10-15 6/16/2011 10 15 TPH-HCID -~ No
BH-39-50-15-20 6/16/2011 15 20 TPH-HCID -- Ko
8H-39-5V 6/16/2011 5 5 Al Tests® - Ho
TP-2-4-6F 9/28/2010 4 6 TPH-HCID -- Yes
TP-2-4-6W 9/28/2010 4 5] TPH-HCID - Yes
2 hposaw 9/28/2010 6 8 TPH-HCID TEH-G, TPH-Dx, VOCs, Yes
total Lead
TP-2-8-9E 9/28/2010 B 9 TPH-HCID - Yes
PS5 [1P545 2/16/2011 4 5 - TPH-G, TPH-D VOCs, No
total Lead
T8 TP-6-1-4 10/39/2010 1 4 TPH-HCID - No
TF-6-4-10 10/29/2010 4 10 TPH-HCID - No
iy TP-7-1-5 10/28/2010 1 5 TPH-HCD -- No
TP-7-6-10 10/28/2010 6 10 TPH-HCID - No
0.8 P-8-1-6 190/28/2010 1 ] TPH-HCID -- No
TP-8-5-9 10/25/2010 5 9 TPH-HCID - Mo
—_— TP-9-1-5 10/23/2010 1 5 TPH-HOID . Ne
TP-9-3-10 10/28/2010 8 10 TPH-HCID == Ne
TP-10 TP-10 6/15/2011 45 5 TPH-HCID - No
TP-11  [1p-11 6/15/2011 [3 6.5 TPH-HCID TPH-Dx, EPH No
st sl 11/5/2010 Ocm 10cm FPH-HCID TPH-Dx Ko
512 512 11/4/2010 Gem 19 ¢m TPH-HCID - No
5-13 C5-13 1i/4/2010 Cem 19 ¢m TPH-HCID -- No
C3-14 C5-14 11/2{2010 Oem 10cm TPH-HCID TPH-G, TPH-Dx, VOCs No
C5-15 £5-15 11/2/2010 0cm 10cm TPH-HCID TPH-Dx No
520 |os20 126/2011 | Oem 10em - TPH-G, TPH-Dx, VOCs, No
total Lead
cs21 fesat yo8/2081 | oem 10em - TPHG, TPH Dx, VOCs, No
total Lead
522 C5-22 4/18/2011 10 12 TPH-HCID . No
523 C5-23 4/19/2011 10 12 TPH-HCID - do
C5-24 CS-24 4/19/2011 10 12 TPH-HCID -- No
€5-25 5-25 4/19f2011 16 12 TPH-HCID - No
C5.26 CS26 4/19/2011 10 12 TPH-BCID -~ No
C5-27 C5-27 4/26/2011 10 12 TPH-RCID TPH-G, TPH-Dx, VOCs No
5-28 C5-28 4/26/2011 10 1z TPH-HCID TPHS, TPH-Dx, VDCs, Yes
total Lead
29 [osae 7132011 10 iz TPH-HCD TPH-G, TPH DX, VOCs, Yes
total Lead
C3-30 C5-30 7/20/2081 10 12 TPH-HOO - No
otes: .
1 Groundwater (GW) tests ncuded TPH-G, TPH-DX, VOCs, and total and dissobved lead
2 Alr tests Included VOCs and VPH/APH ’
3 $oil in thls sample location was excavated after sample colection and no longer represents current site conditians
bas below ground surface
TPH-RCIT TFotal Petroleum Hydrocarbon Identification for Gasoline, Desel, and OFf
TPH-G Total Petroleum Rydrocarbans- Gasoline Range
TPH-Dx Totat Petrofeur: Hydrocarbons- Diesel and Oil Range
VOCs Volstfa Crganlc Compounds
PAHs Polycyctic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
TotalMetals Arsenic, Barium, Cadmium Chromium, Lead, Mercury, Selenium, and Sitver
VPH Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons
APH AliphaticfAromatic Petrofeum Hydrocarbons
EPH Extractable Peteoleum Hydrocarbons '
- Not available ar applicable
Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study August 2012
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Table 2a

Ri Soil Sampling Results - Patroleum Hydrocarbons

HCID NW-TPH
. Sum of
Sample GRO DRG ORQ DROJORO
Stalion D Sample 1D Sample Date Depth niglkg mgfkg mgfkg mglkg
) Cleanup Levet*
BHA10-50 0-5ft
Bit-11.5:39" 77 5-10ft
-11 5/22/2010
Bl iis0as /21 10-15ft
8H-11-15-20 15-20ft
BH-12-8-5 25 0-5ft
Bigp  (EHAZ5I00 o/2sfzo10 | 2710%
BH-12-10-15 10- 151t
BH-£2-15-20 15+ 20t
laHaz05 = 0-5ft 141U
s [BHA3S0 - opspa010 |51 ft DETECT
BH-13-10-15 10-15ft 17.3U 42U 8651
BH-13-15-20 15- 20 ft 1474 368U 7371
BH-14-0-5 0-514t .5 1
PP CELEET /282010 |10 it . ;
£H-14-10-15 10-15ft 4530 90.6U
8H-14.15-20 15-20#t 55U 110U
BH-15.6-5 i 0-51t SRR BT TR
g5 [BHH55-10 spasote 127101 TAROU 9591
BH-15-10-15 10- 55 ft 233U 58.3 117U
BH-15-15-20 15-20ft 20.3U 50.7 U 101U
8H-22.0.5 0-51ft 19.31 482U DETECT - 533 72.5 71.7)
gHz2 |BH-22:510 11/spa010 |3 10ft 20.5U 513U DETECT - 15,7 ) 96.4 112]
BH-22-10-15 10-15ft 237U 59,3 1) 119U - . — 119U
BH-22-15-20 15-20ft 234U 586U 117U - - — 117U
BH-23-0-5 0-51t 24U 4851 97y - - a 37U
gnoy  |BH23510 13/8/2010 5-10ft 2144 536U 107 U - - - 107 U
BH-23-10-15 10-1511 22U 54.9U 1104 - - - 110y
BH-23-15-20 15-20ft 257U 64.21 128U - - -- 1280
BH-24-0-5 0-5ft 1794 44.8U 89,70 — .- - 897U
pizq  fEH245:10 11jo/2010 |_S10fE 15U 374U 743U - - —~ 78U
BH-24-10-15 10.15ft | DETECT DETECT DETECT 742U 1,950 209} 2,158
BH-24-15-20 15+ 20 ft 184U 461) 92U - - - 22U
BH-25-0-5 0-51t 181U 402U 80.4 U - - - 804U
BHgs  |EH:255-10 11/9/2010 5-101t 17,70 444U 887U - . - 88.7U
BH-25-10-15 10-151t 202U 50.5U 01U -- . -- 101U
BH-25-15-20 15-201t 2551 647U 129U - - - 129U
BH-26-0-5 0-5ft 168U 42U 384U — - - 84U
anae  |BH:265-10 11972010 3210 ft 15U 3764 752U - - - 75.2U
BH-26-10-15 10-15ft 223U 55.8U 112U - — - 112U
BH-26-15-20 15-201t 184U 46U 92y - . - 92U
BH-27-0-5 D-5¢t 151U 377U 7530 - . - 753U
pHgy  |EH:275-10 11/9/2000 |_3-101 168U 42U 84U - - - 24U
BH-27-10-15 19151t 203U 50.8U 102U - - - 10214
BH-27-15-20 15-2014t 248U 619U 124U e - - 124U
BH-28.0-5 0-51ft 728U
BH.28.5:10 5-10ft ST
BH-28 e 11/8/2010
BH-28-16-15 b 10-15ft 92.74
B8H-28-15-20 15-20{t 133U
BH-33-50-0-5 0-5ft 20.1U 502U 100U ~ - -~ 100 U
B3 [BH-33-505-10 /162011 |3-100 228U 57U 114U - - - 114U
BH-33-50-10-15 10-15ft 24U 59.9U 120U — - — 120U
BH-33-50-15-20 15-201t 23.8U 594U 1194 — - - 119U
BH-34-50-0-5 0-5ft 20U 501U 100U . - - 100U
BHs  {BH:34:50-5-10 /1742011 5-101ft 218U 54.4U 106 U .- - - 109U
BH-34-50-10-15 10-154 2461 615U 173U - - - 1231
BH-34-50-15-20 15-20 1 291 725U 145U - - - 145U
Remedizl Investigation/Feasibility Srudy Auvgust 2012
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Table 2a
Rl Soil Sampling Results - Petroleum Hydrocarbons

HCID NW-TPH
Sum of
Sample GRO DRO ORC GRO DRO ORC | DROJORO
Statlon ID Sample D Sample Date Depth mz/kg mglkg mg/kg mg/kg melkg mglkg mpdkg
Cleanup Level’|  200° 2,000 2,000 100* 2,000 2,000 2000"
BH-35-50-0-5 L 0-5ft 203U 508U 102U - - - 1020
s |BH-35-50-5-10 e/ig/2011 |5210ft { oetecr [ pemect | oeect 80.8 121 137 258
BH-35-50-10-15 10-154t | 254U 635U 127 U - - - 1271
BH-35-50-15-20 15-20ft | 2410 60.3U 121U - - - 121U
BH-36-50-0-5 0-5ft 2120 529U 105U o - - 105U
pH3g  |BH3E-S0-5-10 s/igf01 |-2210ft | oevecr | perect 106U 130 837 521 919
BH-36-50-10-15 16- 156 ft 251 624U 125U - - - 125U
B8H-36-50-15-20 15-20ft | 2550 63.7U 127U - - . 127U
BH-37-50-0-5 0-5ft 182U 4810 951U - - — 96.1 U
grgy  |BH37:505.10 o/se/2011 |_S710H 205U 5110 102U - - - 102U
BH-37-50-10-15 10-154ct [ 254U 635U 127U - - - 127U
BH-37-50-15-20 15-20ft 24U 50U 120U — = - 120
BH-38-50-0-5 0-51t 19.7U 432U 935U — = - 985U
piag  |B-38-50-5-10 ol BETEC 22U 549U 110U - 25U 504 110U
8H-38-50-10-15 10-15ft | 239U 59.7 U 1181 - - - 119U
8H-28-50-15-20 15-20ft | 228U 569U 14U - - - 134 U
BH-29-50-0-5 0-51t 211U 527U 105U e = - 105U
g |EH-39-50-5-10 efa6/2001 |_ST10f 218U 5451 109U - = - 109U
BH-39-50-10-15 10-15ft | 746U 614U 123U - - o 123U
BH-39-50-15-20 15.209t | 258U 64U 128U - - - 1284
4-6it 744U -
4-61t LTBLIU Y = :
TP-2 9/28/2010 : . ot
128/ 6-81t ~ DETECT 783 - 31521
8.9t 76T = HoTe i
PS5 [TP545 [ 2782010 | 45 | - [~ [ - 116 5] 898 | 572.4) | 9s54)
1p.s  [PEL4 1072072010 |—2-4F 17.8U 445U 889U ~ - - 5300
176410 4-101t 26U £4.9U 1300 - - - 1300
1y [PLs 10/28/2010 [ 1-51t 229U 57.4U 115 U - - [ - 1150
TP-7-6-10 [ s-101c 25U 626U 125U — - | - 125U
g |81 10/20/2010 |_L=6% 168U 424U 2420 o = - 8420
TP-869 6-91t 2151 53,61 107U - = - 107U
... - A . - - - 1
1po  PPELS 10/28/2010 [ 151 227U 5671 113U | 113U
TP-5-2-10 [ 8-10%t 2350 587U 117U — - 1174
TP-10 [TP-10 I 152011 [ 45-5f | 205u | si3uw | 103u - | T < 1 1esu
P11 eIt [ 6150201t | 6-65ft | 208U | DETECT | 104U - | 8 | sa | 59
cs-41  |cs-11 11/5/2620 | 0-10em | 194U 484U DETECT — 23.4) 232 255
cs1z  [cs12 11/4/2010 | 0-10cm | 208U 515U 104U — — - 104U
513 |csa3 11/4/2010 | 0-10em | 208U 516U 103U - -~ - 103U
cs14  [cs14 11/2f2010 | 0-10c¢m | DETECT | DETECT 105U 10.3 159 3817 197)
515 [cs15 11/2/2010 | 0-10¢m 22U 54.91) DETECT - 112§ 5991 7111
520 [cs-20 1/26/2013 | 0-10cm - 8241 2634 34,547
cs21  |cs-2e 1/28/2011 | 0-10cm — 7221 18.3) 25,52 ]
522 [cs-22 4/18/2011 | 10-12ft | 2710 - - 136U
cs73  [cs-23 4/19f2011 | 10-121 | 263U = - 13i4
524 o4 afigizont [ 1o-121c | 2670 - - 133U
S5 525 af19/2011 [ 10-12fc | 261U - - 130U
€326 |cs26 Af19/2011 | 10-12ft | 238U - - 1190
<27 sz afz6/2011 | 10-12#c | 2330 23.9 235U 239
C5-28  JC5-28° 4/25/2011 | 10-12ft | =DETECE 8,260 0] (7430050 08,260
€520 [C5-29 3 #i3/2011 | 10-124t | DETECT 538 114 5005 w639
€330 G530 7202011 | 16-127t | 2340 - = 1170
Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Stvdy Auvgust 2012
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Tahle 2a
R Sofl Sampling Results - Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Kotes:
MTCA  htedai Towles Control Art - Net anslyzed
fi faat Bold  Detected
om cenbimaters ) Estimated
mg ifigram HJ Compersnd anzlyred, but not detected ebove detection Tmit
(73 Eogram w Compound analyzed, but mot detected aborve estimated detection Bt

1. Cleanwp bevels presented for petrofaumn based on MTCA Method A deacup levels for screenir pueposes. Petro'eum factionation testing was used dlong with Ecology’s TPH Werkbaok
1o deveiop asite-specific chzanup leved {Appendic B A shte-spedific TRH 5o daarup level of 2,724 rafkg was developed based oa protection of direct contast for urrestricted fard use,
and fet protection of grourdwater qualty, )

a Gasafine mintures withautbenzana 2nd tote] of ethy’banzens, toluera, and idenas 556 than 1% of the gasoline mivture
havea seresring fevel of 100 mgfig. Mixtures with benzene, elr. have 2 screering level of 30 ma/kg.

b 3 the sum of TPR-d'esel 2nd ol excead the MTCA deanup oiteris, the resy't s comsldered an evceedance.
: Detected corcentration Is greater than MTCA Method A seresilrg level.

g A2t this samp'e location was excavated after sampfe coection 2nd i forger represents currant 22 condirions unless atharalse stated.

QA1 vaTdation apptad.

Tolals are calou'ated 35 the sum of 21 detected Tesu'ts and 1/2 tha undetected reparting Trmit, 1 a' ara indatected resuits, the heghastreportrg Frelt vatoe Is reparted a5 the sum.

Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study
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Table 2b
RI Soil Sampling Results - VOCs and Lead

Statlon ID BH-11 BH-13 BH-24 BH-28 BH-35 _ BH-36 TP-2 TP-5 €514 520 C5-21 C§-27 £5-23 £5-29
Sample Name; ™ BH-12-5-10-: * BH-13-5-10 | BH-24-10-15 [-:BH-28-5-10:: [BH-35-50-5-10|BH-36-50-5-10} - TP-2-6-8W .| TP-5-2-5 C5-14 CS-20 CS-21 527 R v+ R e o+
Sample Dote]  9/27/2010 9/28/2010 11/9/2010 11/9/2010 6/16/2011 6/16/2011 9/28/2010 2/16/2011 11/2/2010 1/26/2011 1/28/2011 4/26/202, 4/26/2011 7/13/2011
Analyte Depth; 5-101t 5-10%t 10-15ft 5-101t 5-10ft 5-104 6-81t 4-5f U-10cm 0-10cm 0-10¢m 10-121t 0-12% 10-12
Conventional Parameters {percent) Cleanup Level
Total sollds - g0y |onggti ] 768 [Tesea | sea | 878 [ sl ] 772 | 8.6 | 598 [ s01 | 796 85,7
Volatile Orpanles (mp/ke)
Betizene 0.03 000163 U= |- 0,453 W 001854  |<.00257U0) 001530 0.00971 w 00653 U 0.0164 U 0.00871 U 0.0289 U 02268 L 0.0184 U 0.0647 - S 0.0372 U
Ethylbenzene 60 ©0.0325 U1 0,083 00371Y  |-0.0528050|  0.0805 4 0.0267 U S 007830 0.0347 00174 U 0.0578 U 00537 U 0.0268 U 0,154 U Q.0685 U
Toluene 7.0 “LQ,0651 U< 00613 U 007420  |°U0,108 Y 0.0611U 0,05334) 02810 0.0654 1 0.0343 U Q0.116 U 0,107 U 0.0736U £.308 U 0,0348 U
m,p-Xyleng — C 00651 U 0.061T U 007424 [ 003U Q.0611 U 0.0533 4 = 0,159 J- 0.0654 U Qo522 U 0.116 U 0.107 U 0.07364 S QASE [ 0,178
o-Xylana ) - 00325 Ui 0,0306 U 003710 |- 0.0869U-0]  0.0305 U 0.0192 4 9.0327 1 0.0208 U 0.05734 Q.107 U 0.0368U {70,123 © 0,0686 L
Total Xylene (U = 1/2) 9.0 C.Q65LUT Y 00611 L] 007420 003U 0.0611U 0.0654 U 0.0522 U 0.0736 U 028 S 02080
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 0.005 00825 U 0.0306 U Q3TEL 0051507 0.00277 U L0174 0, 0.154 U 0.03434
= - 00282 ) 0,022 ) 03710 Fe0.0515 U 0.0305 U 0.0327 L 00174 U 0.0368 U “0.154 U 0.0343 W)
Methyl tert-butyl ethar {MTBE) 0.1 COREST U 006104 0.0742U 0,103 U 0.0611U | o.os3zU 003270 | 00348y 0.0736U |1 0.308U 0.0686 U
Metals {m/kg)
Load | 250 e R = e I 520 | 566 | 126 | - [ a5 [ 119 | - [ 8 AT T 492
Notes:
. MTCA - Madel Toxics Control Act ' — - Mot analyzed
ft-feet ) Bold - Detocted result
<m - centimoters J - Estlmated valuo
mg - milligram U - Compound analyzed, but not d d above detection limit
kg - kllegram Ul - Compound analyzed, but not detectad above estimated detaction limit

Detected concentratlon [s greater than MTCA Method A screenlng lovel

Non-detected concentration is above one or more identified serecning levels

1/ Soil atthis sample lecatlon was excavated after sample collection and no longer represents curront site conditions unless otherwise stated

QAL validition applied.

Total 27 LPAH (Low PAH} are the total of 2-Methylnapthalene, Naphthalene, Acenaphthylene, Acenaphthene, Fluorene, Phenanthrene and Anthracena.

Total 17 HPAH (High PAH) are the total of Fluorantheng, Pyrenc, Benzo{ajanthracene, Chrysane, Benzo(x)fluoranthenes, Benzo(a)pyrene, Indens(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene, Dibenzo{a, hlanthracene and Benzo{g,h,l)perylenc.
Totals are calouiated as the sum of all detected results and 1/2 the undetected reporting limlt. 1f all are undetocted results, the highest roporting Hmit value [s reported as the sum,

Remedial [avestigation/Feanibilicy Study " Auguse 2017
Former Unocal Bulk Plant 0826 aod Huleo Property Foge I ofT. 204870167



Table 2¢
RE Soil Sampling Results - PAHs, Metals, and Petroleum Fractionation

Statlon 1D BH-11 BH-35 BH-36 TP-11
Sample Name} ©-BH-11-5-10 :7°] BM-35-50.5-10 | BH-36-50-5-10 TP-11
Sample Date 9/27/2019 61672011 6/16/2011 6/15/2011
Analyte Depth 5-15 1% 5-101t 510t §-6.5ft
Conventional Paramelers {percent) Cleanup Level
Total solids - [y X Rarae | 88,1 [ 87.9 | 93.1
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (mgfkg)
1-Methylnaphthalene - - - -
2-Methylnaphthatene - - - -
Benzo[a)anthracene - -- - --
Benzo[a)pyrene 0.1 -- = --
Benzo(b)fluoranthene -- - - -
Benzo(k)fluoranthane -- - - -
Benzo(b+k)Augranthene -- - - --
Chrysene - -- -~ - -
Dibenzola,hlanthracene - - - .-
Indeno(1,2,3-¢,d)pyrene - - - o~
Naphthalene -- - -- --
Total cPAH TEQ {U = 1/2) 0.1 - - -
Total Naphthalenes (U = 1/2) 5.0 e -- -
Metals {mg/kg)
Arsenlc 20 - - -
Barium - -- - -
Cadmium 2.0 - - -
Chremium 2,000 -- - -
Lead 250 . -- --
Mearcury 2.0 - - e
Selenium -~ - - -
Silver -~ . - --
Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mglkg)
C8-C10 Aliphatic -- - 23U 4.8 20
Ci0-C12 Aliphatic - -~ 34 31 2u
C12-C16 Aliphatic - -- 20 180 5.4
C16-C21 Aliphatic - -- - 33 140 36
C21-C34 Aliphatic -- -- 56 39 21
€8-C10 Aromatic - - 23U 23U 2U
C10-C12 Aromatic -- . 23U 2.5 U
€12-C16 Aromatic - - 3.6 28 2U
C16-C21 Aromatic -- . 15 87 2.7
€21-C34 Aromatic - - 16 26 4.9
Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons {mg/fkg)
£5-C6 Aliphatie -~ -- 12U 8.7U --
£6-C8 Aliphatic : ~ - 12U 97U ) -
€12-C13 Aromatic - - 40 C 87U .
Bepzene - - 12U 0.970 U -~
Ethylbenzene -- - 12U 0.970 U --
Teluene -- -- 1.2U 0.370U --
m,pXylena - -- 24U 19U -
o-¥ylene - - 12U 0.970U -
n-Pentane (C5) - - 120 0.970V -
n-Hexane -~ -- 1,20 0.97¢U -
n-Octane (C8} -~ - 1.2 0.970U -
n-Decane [C10) -- — 2,2 0.970 U -
n-Dodecanea {C12} -- - . 3.7 0.970 U --
Mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) - - 120 0,970 0 -
Notes:
MTCA - Model Toxics Controf Act «« Not anatyzed
ft - feet Bold - Detected result
mg - milligram . I+ Estimated value
kg - Kilogram U - Compound analyzad, but not detected sbove detection limit
PAH - Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon UJ - Corpound analyzed, but not detected above estimated detection limit

- :Detected concentration Is greater than MTCA Method A screening lave!

on-detected concentration is above one or more identified screening levels

1l at this sample location was excavated after sample collection and no longer represents current site conditlons unless otherwise stated

QA1 validation applied.

Totals are calculated as the sum of all detected results and 1/2 the undetected reporting limit. If all are undetected results, the highest reporting timit
value is reported as the sum.

Total Naphthalenes includes Naphthaleng, 1-Methylnaphthalene, 2-Methyinaphthalena,

cPAH minlmum 7 enalytes caleulation includes Benzo(a)pyrene, Benzo(a}anthracens, Benzo(b)fluoranthene, Benzo(K)fluaranthens, Chrysens,
Dibenzofe,hjanthracene and tndeno{1,2,3-c,d)pyrene. Per MTCA cleanup Regulation, Table 708-2 "Toxiclty Equivalency Factors for Minimum RequTred
Caretnogaenic Polyaromatic Hydrocarbens [cPAHs) under WAC 173-346-708{e).

Remedial Imvestigarion/Feastbility: Study Auguse 2012
Former Unocal Bulk Plant 0828 and Hulco Property Fage T of I 120487-01.08



Historical Compliance Groundwater Sampling Results

Table 3a

Sample Number MW-13A MwW-15
Analyte Sample Date| 2/18/2002 5/23/2002 8/7/2002 11/1/2002 8/7/2002 11/1/2002

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (ug/l)]  Cleanup Level

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons 200 S0 U 50U 50U 50U 163 149

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 500 250U 250U 250U 250U 250U 250U

Residual Range Hydrocarbons 500 750U 750U 750U 7501 750U 700U
Volatile Organics (1g/)) .

Benzene 23 020U Q0.20U 0.20U 0200 0.20U 0.20U

Ethylhenzene 2,100 0.20U 0.20U 0.20U 0.20U 0.20U 0.20U

Toluene 15,000 020U 0.20U 0.20U Q.20U 0.871 0.20U

Total Xylene (U =1/2) 1,000 0754 075U 0.75U Q.75 U 075U 075U

Neotes:

A summary of the development of groundwater cleanup levels is presented in Table 6 and are based on the protection of marine surface water.

Bole Detected result
J Estimated value

U Compound analyzed, but not detected above detection limit

Data is from the GeoEngineers November 2002 Quarterly Groundwater Maonitoring Reports {Cecember 5, 2002)

Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Saudy
Former Unocal Bulk Plant 0828 and Hulco Property

Page 1 of 1

August 2012
120487-01.01
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Table 4 Revision 1
RI Soil Vapor Sampling Results

Location ID BH-36 BH-39
Sample Name] BH-36-5V BH-39-5V
Sample Date| 6/17/2011 6/16/2011
Analyte Sample Depth| 4.5-4.5ft 5-5f
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {pug/m3) Screening Level®
APH {C5-C8 Aliphatic) 27,000 8,000 184
APH {C8-C12 Aliphatic} 1,400° 6,480 135U
APH {C8-C10 Aromatic) 1,800° 02,8000 160
APH (C10-C12 Aromatic) - 1300 120U
Volatile Organics {pg/m3)
1,2-Dibromoethane (Ethylene dibromlde) 0.04
1,2-Dichlaroethane 0.96
Benzene ) 3.2 Bt < It | S
Ethylbenzene 4,600 300 25
m,p-Xylene 460 01,3000 110
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 96 42U 3.9U
0-Xylene - 460 410 30
Toluene ' 22,000 1,400 150
Total Xylene {U = 1/2) - 1,710 140
Notes:

Totals are calculated as the sum of all detected results and 1/2 the undetected reporting limit, If alf are

undetected results, the highest reporting limit value is reported as the sum.

1 Draft Guidance for Evaluating Soll Vapor Intrusion in Washington State, Table B-1
2 Criteria fs for C9-C12 fraction hut analytical data included C8 range therefore the concentration is a conservative value
3 Criterfa is for C3-C10 fraction but analytical data included C8 range therefare the concentration is a conservative value

Bold  Detected result

N Normal Field Sample

" Compound analyzed, but not detected above detection limit
 Detected concentration is greater than screening level
‘Non-detected concentration is above screening level

Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study

Former Unocal Bulk Plant 0828 and Hulco Property Page 1 of 1

August 2012 (Screening Levels updated January 2015)

120487-01.01
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After Recording Return to:
Scott Rose

Department of Ecology
P.O. Box 47775

Lacey, WA 98504

Environmental Covenant

Grantor: City of Olympia

Grantee: State of Washington, Department of Ecology

Legal:  All of Block 71 of Sylvester’s Plat of the Town of Olympla recorded
February 28, 1870, in Volume 1 of Plats at Page 14, records of Thurston
County, Washington. Together with the north half of Olympia Avenue
contiguous with said Block 71

Tax Parcel Nos.: 78507100100, 78507100200

Cross Reference:

Grantor, City of Olympia, hereby binds Grantor, its su(.:cessors and assigns to the
fand use restridtions identiﬁe;i herein and grants such other rights under this
environmental covenant (hereafter “Colvenant”) made this 2 3 day of égf&n ﬁf?f”

. , 2014, in favor of the State of Washington; Department of Ecology. The
Department of Ecology shall have full right of enforcement of the rights conveyéd under
this Coveﬁant pursuant  to the Model Toxics Control Act (“MTCA™), RCW
70,105D.030(1)(g), and the Uniform Bnvironmental Covenants Act, RCW 64.70.110.

.Thié Dedlération of Covenant is made pursuant to RCW 70.105D.030(1)(f) and
(g), and WAC 173-340-440 by Cfty of Olympia, its successors and assigns, and the State
of Washington, Department of Ecology, its successors and assigns (hereafter “Ecblogy”).

A remedial action (hereafter “Remedial Action™) occurred at the property that is

4411275 Pages:
10/0172014 11 58 GM Covenant 9 T
Thurston County W

CITY OF OLYMPIA, PRRKS & RECRERTIGN

RS ALk N B A Wk I




the subject of this Covenant. The Remedial Action conducted at the propetty is described

in the following documents:

Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study Report, Former Unocal Bulk Plant
0828 and Hulco Property, dated August 2012 by Anchor QEA, LLC '
Upland Investigation Data Report, Percival Landing, dated August 2011 by
Anchor QEA, LLC. ‘

These documents are on file at Ecology’s Southwest Regional Office.

This Covenant is required because the Remedial Action resulted in:

e Residual coﬁcentrations. of total petroleum hydrocarbons, Speciﬁoaliy diesel,

~ which exceed the MTCA site-specific cleanup levels for soils, as established

under WAC 173-340-7493. |

o Groundwater has been designated as non-potable due to proximity to marine
waters qf Budd Inlet.

e Benzene soil gas value exceeds the soil vapor value in Ecology’s draft guidance
on-vapor intrusion. -

“The undersigned, City of Olympia, is the fee owner of real property in the County
of Thurston, State of Washington, that is subject to this Covenant. The adjacent right-of-
way to thé east of the City of Olympia’s fee property was created by plat dedication to
the City of Olympia. The property covered by this Covenant, (hereafter “Property”)
includes the City’s fee property and. the adjacent right-of-way to the south of the fee
property, all of which is legally described above and shown in Exhibit A.

The City i?f Olympia makes the following df_:clarations as' to limitations,

restrictions, and uses to which the Property may be put and specifies that such



declarations shall constitute covenants to run with the land, as provided by law and shall
be binding on all parties and all persons claiming under them, including all current and
future owners of any portion of or interest in thé Property (hereafter “Owner™).

Section 1.

A. No groundwater may be taken for any use, except for monitoring if
required under the Cleanup Action, from the Property. |

B. Soil ina p(.)rtionr of the Property contains total petroleum hydrocarbons at
concentrations that exceed MTCA site-specific cleanup lIevels. The location of this
contaminated soil is at a depth of more than 6 feet in the area illustrated in the diagram on
Exhibit B. The Owner shall not alter, modify, or remove the existing concrete and
wooden walkway above this soil in any manner that may result in the release or exposuré
to the environment of that contaminated soil or create a new escposure pathway without
prior written approval from Ecology.

C. Building of any structure on the Proﬁerty shall provide vapor intrusion
protectibn.

D. Any activity on the Property that may resulf in the release or exposure to
the environment of a hazardous substance t.hat remains on the Property as part of the
Remedial Action, or create a new exposure pathway, is prohibited without prior written
approval from Ecology. Some examples of activities that are prohibited in the capped
areas include; .drilling, digging, placement of any objects or use of any equipment which
deforms or stresses the surface beyond its load bearing capability, piercing the surface

with a rod, spike or similar item, bulldozing or earthwork.



Section 2. Any activity on the Property that may interfere .With the integrity of the
Remedial Action and confinued protection of human health and the environment is
prohibited.

Section 3. The Owner of the property must give thirty (30) day advance written
notice to Ecology of the Owner’s iﬁtent to convey aﬁy interest in the Property. No-
conveyance of tigle, casement, lease, or other interest in the Property shall be
‘consummated by the Owner without adequate and complete provision for continued
monitoring, operation, and maintenance of the Remedial Action. |
- Section 4. The Owner must restrict leases to uses and activitics consistent with the
Covenant and notify all lessees of the restrictions on the use of the Property.

Section 3. The Own.er must notify and obtain approval from Ecology ptior to any use
of the Property that is inconsistent with the terms of this Covenant.- Ecology may
approve any inconsistent use only after public notice and comment.

Section 6. The Owner shall allow authorized representatives of Ecology the right to
enter the Property at reasona_ble times for the purpose of evaluating the Remedial Action,I
to take samples, to inspect remedial actions conducted at the property, to determine
cdmph'ance with this Covenant, and to inspect records that are related to the Remedial
Action.

Section 7. The Owner of the Property reserves the right under WAC 173-340-440 to
record an instrumient that provides that this Covenant shall no longer limit use of the
Property or be of any further force or effect. However, such an instrument may be

recorded only if Ecology, after public notice and opportunity for comment, concurs,



CITY OF OLYMPIA STATE OF WASHINGTON

% % DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
Stk Sl S o

Steven R. Ha Rebecca S. Lawson, P.E, LHG
City Managgof Regional Section Manaper
601 4th Avenue East cgionat section iManager
Olympia, WA ~ Toxics Cleanup Program

i Southwe ?Regtonal O‘éﬁce
o o1

7
STATE OF_WHSH NaTON
COUNTY OF _“YHURSON
On this & dayof _AU&Le ST , 2014, I certify that Steven R. Hall

personally appeared before me, acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated
that he was authorized to execute this instrument, and acknowledged it as the City Manager of
the City of Olympia to be the free and voluntary act and deed of such party for the uses and

putposes mentioned in the instrument.
Comvnr T Lolob

5 . Notary Public in and for the State of

H Washington, residing at Q_&égmp%
5 : My commission expires _lof37/1Y .

G

' CONNIE J. COBB
NOTARY PUBLIC

| STATEOF wAsHRGTON
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Exhiblt B

Soll Requiring Restective Covenant
Remedial Investigation / Feasibility Study

Former Unocal Bulk Plant 0828 and Hulco Property
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